AN ORDINANCE WHEREBY THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI REGULATES THE PLACEMENT OF MAILBOXES IN THE CITY LIMITS AND STATING WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, find that mailboxes are being placed on city right-of-way and,

WHEREAS, problems are developing due to the placement of mailboxes on the right-of-way; and,

WHEREAS, the city right-of-way are reserved exclusively for city utilities:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That, in order to for exclusive use by the city for city utilities and for proper maintenance of these utilities, the Board of Aldermen do hereby ban the placement of mailboxes on any street within the city limits of St. Mary, Missouri after passage of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. Residents wishing to have mail delivery to a mailbox must place the box either outside the city limits or on U.S. Highway 61 under the direction of the Postmaster of the St. Mary Post Office.

SECTION 3. All boxes that are in place before the passage of this ordinance may remain. Any box that is on city right of way that is not in front or across the street from the property owner must be removed. Boxes on side of property are allowed.

SECTION 4. Mailboxes that are in place when this ordinance is passed shall remain only for the present owner or resident of the property. If ownership of property should change or a renter should change, the mailbox shall be removed and banned at this location.

SECTION 5. The regulation of mailboxes within the City limits is within the rights of the city and the Postal Service is aware that the city has the right

SECTION 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. Passed and approved this the 14th day of July, 1992.

ATTEST:

ALDERMEN	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Francis Bader Henry Coffman Robert Schultz Stephen Schwent	x x x			

I, JoAnn E. Donze, Clerk of the City of St.Mary, Missouri do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Mary, Missouri at a regular meeting here of assembled this the 14th day of July, 1992. So ann E. Donze
City Clerk John E. Donze